## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1955** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 62

(By Mr. Garay)

PASSED Jebmany 18 1955

In Effect 90 Days Arm Passage





## ENROLLED

## House Bill No. 62

(By Mr. Loop)

[Passed February 18, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to make an appropriation out of the treasury, state fund general revenue, for the purpose of reimbursing Union Carbide and Carbon Corporation certain moneys belonging to said corporation.

WHEREAS, Prior to the enactment of chapter twelve of the acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-three, adopted February eighteenth, one thousand nine hundred fifty-three, there was in the expert engineer fund of the public service commission of West Virginia, the sum of five hundred eight dollars and fifty-five cents belonging to Union Carbide and Carbon Corporation and for which it had made repeated claim; and

Whereas, By inadvertence said sum of money was transferred to the state fund general revenue by chapter twelve of said acts of one thousand nine hundred fifty-three; and

Whereas, The attorney general of West Virginia by a letter dated November twenty-second, one thousand nine hundred fifty-four, addressed to the director of the budget, has determined that Union Carbide and Carbon Corporation is entitled to said money and that there exists a moral obligation against the state for the payment of the same, and such item has been included in section three of the budget bill (H. B. No. 1); Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Appropriation for Union Carbide and Carbon

- 2 Corporation.—There is hereby appropriated from the
- 3 state fund general revenue the sum of five hundred eight
- 4 dollars and fifty-three cents to reimburse it for moneys
- 5 belonging to it in the expert engineer fund of the public
- 6 service commission and inadvertently transferred to the
- 7 state fund general revenue.

Sec. 2. Finding of Moral Obligation.—It is hereby de-

- 2 clared to be the finding of the Legislature that this reim-
- 3 bursement is necessary to discharge a moral obligation
- 4 of the state of West Virginia.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect 90 Days 7mm passage.
Homewateryen
Clerk of the Senate
ablankenshige
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 24
day of Jebenary, 1955.
William C. Marland
Governor

West Virginia FFB 25 1953

D. PITT O'BRIEN

GEGRETARY OF STATE